

ANTIMA RANI THAKUR Vs. MUKESH KUMAR PODDAR

11.09.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Shukla, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
None for the defendant.

As per report of the Deputy Supptt. Tihar Jail, the summons along with 39 pages documents has been served upon the defendant on 04.06.2024.

Be awaited for the appearance of defendant at **12.00 Noon**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:11.09.2024

At 12.40 PM

Present: Sh. S.K. Shukla, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
None for the defendant.

None has appeared on behalf of defendant since morning despite several calls. Therefore, defendant is proceeded **ex parte**.

Put up for ex parte PE on **23.11.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:11.09.2024

At 3.00 PM.

Present: Defendant/Sh. Mukesh Kumar Poddar has been produced from JC by HC Vinay.

By considering the fact that the defendant has appeared in the present matter, the order passed in the morning regarding proceeding ex parte against the defendant is recalled to that extent.

Defendant seeks time to file written statement.

Though there is delay on the part of the defendant in filing the written statement but, however, considering the fact that the defendant is in JC, the defendant is allowed to file written statement within 30 days from today.

Defendant submits that some more time may be given to him as he will have to take legal assistance in the jail and more time will be taken in preparation and sending the written statement to the court.

In view of the above-said submissions, defendant is allowed to file written statement within 45 days.

Deputy Superintendent. Tihar Jail is directed to provide legal aid to the defendant for the purpose of preparation and filing of written statement as well as for defending the present case, as per rules.

The Jail Superintendent has not been directed to produce the defendant physically in the court. The defendant may appear in the present case through VC by joining on the Cisco Webex application.

Put up on date already already fixed i.e. 23.11.2024 for further proceedings.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the defendant, to Head constable Vinay and be also sent to Deputy Superintendent Tihar Jail via Dak.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, THC:11.09.2024