

ANTIMA RANI THAKUR Vs. MUKESH KUMAR PODDAR

13.10.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Shukla, ld. counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Plaintiff in person.
Ms Komal Kinger, ld. counsel for the defendant.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks pass over for addressing arguments on the application filed u/o 8 rule 1 CPC.

Put up at 12:00 Noon.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
13.10.2025

13.10.2025 at 12:05 P.M.

Present: Sh. S.K. Shukla, ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith Plaintiff in person.
Ms Komal Kinger, ld. counsel for the defendant.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application filed by the defendant u/o 8 rule 1 CPC is allowed but subject to cost.

Defendant in the present case has been served on 4.06.2024 through Jail Suptd. and written statement has been filed on 10.03.2025. At the time of service of defendant he was confined in jail. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits the defendant has been released from the Jail on 06.02.2025.

Considering the no objection of ld. counsel for the plaintiff as well as of the fact that in the major portion of the period for

Contd. 2

filing the written statement, the defendant was confined in jail, the application filed by the defendant u/o 8 rule 1 CPC stands allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to plaintiff.

Subject to making of payment of cost, the written statement is taken on record.

An application has been filed by the defendant to refer the loan transaction of present case between the parties to Income tax department on the ground that plaintiff has alleged that he has advanced loan amount of Rs. 10 lakh to the defendant. Copy supplied. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file reply of the said application.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is also allowed to file replication before the next date of hearing with advance copy to ld. counsel for the defendant.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of A/D of documents before the next date of hearing with advance copy to each other

Put up for consideration of above said application and completion of pleadings, filing of affidavit of A/D of documents on 12.01.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
13.10.2025